

No. 19-968

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.  
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,  
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE  
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY  
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
TRAVIS C. BARHAM  
JEREMIAH J. GALUS  
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
N.E., Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING &  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    I. Censorship through speech policies..... 3

        A. Chike and Joseph desire to share their  
           faith..... 3

        B. Georgia Gwinnett College’s Speech  
           Zones and Speech Code severely restrict  
           expression. .... 3

        C. Respondents censor Chike..... 6

        D. Respondents censor Chike again..... 7

    II. Lower court proceedings ..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Chike’s and Joseph’s nominal-damages claims are justiciable.....	16
A. Nominal damages provide a remedy for injuries that do not cause quantifiable or compensable harm.....	16
B. A prospective change in policy or conduct cannot moot a damages claim, including one for nominal damages. ....	21
1. A case is moot only when it is impossible to grant any effectual relief. ....	21
2. Nominal damages offer effectual relief for past constitutional injuries. ....	22
3. A change in policy or conduct does not erase a completed constitutional injury. ....	24
4. Because nominal-damages awards remedy past injuries, they are always retrospective and serve a distinct purpose from declaratory judgments.....	26
C. Chike’s and Joseph’s nominal-damages claims remain a “live” controversy because they seek vindication for past constitutional injuries.....	32

II. The overwhelming majority of circuit courts uphold the justiciability of nominal-damages claims for good reason. ....	34
A. The majority rule is doctrinally consistent with Article III justiciability.....	34
B. The majority rule upholds § 1983’s purpose and better protects constitutional rights.....	36
C. The majority rule recognizes that nominal damages are crucial to redress one-time violations in many contexts.....	39
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s rule misunderstands the nature and purpose of nominal-damages awards.....	40
A. Nominal-damages claims do not need to be paired with compensatory-damages claims to be justiciable.....	41
B. The constitutional-avoidance doctrine does not justify a refusal to remedy completed constitutional violations.....	43
C. Nominal-damages awards do not destroy the mootness doctrine. ....	45
D. The rule that nominal-damages claims are justiciable has not opened the floodgates to attorney-fee awards. ....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14, 34
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Amato v. Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>American Humanist Association v. Greenville County School District</i> , 652 F. App'x 224 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Archie v. Christian</i> , 812 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	45, 46
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	43
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Dickerson</i> , No. AMD 07-92, 2008 WL 4056183 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 2008) .....	37
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	47
<i>Barcik v. Kubiaczyk</i> , 895 P.2d 765 (Or. 1995) .....	14

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	47
<i>Benton v. Oregon Student Assistance Commission</i> , 421 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 34
<i>Bilbrey v. Brown</i> , 738 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Boston’s Children First v. City of Boston</i> , 395 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>Brandau v. Kansas</i> , 168 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Company of America</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	30
<i>Brinsdon v. McAllen Independent School District</i> , 863 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	41
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	22, 48-49
<i>Burns v. Pennsylvania Department of Correction</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	28

<i>Caban-Wheeler v. Elsea</i> , 71 F.3d 837 (11th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	39
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	44
<i>Cardinal Chemical Company v. Morton International, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	passim
<i>Carter v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 915 P.2d 336 (N.M. Ct. App. 1996).....	14
<i>Carter v. Williams</i> , 897 F.2d 1168 (D.C. 1990) .....	19
<i>Cartwright v. Stamper</i> , 7 F.3d 106 (7th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Central Radio Company v. Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016).....	14, 24, 34
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	21, 45
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	27
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	23

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	16, 24
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	18, 36
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Coleman ex rel. Coleman v. Daines</i> , 979 N.E.2d 1158 (N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	14, 24, 34
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 75 N.E.3d 1159 (N.Y. 2017) .....	46
<i>Corpus v. Bennett</i> , 430 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14, 28, 34
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Daniels v. Bates</i> , 2 Greene 151 (Iowa 1849).....	42
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	44
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	38

<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	passim
<i>Fassett v. Haeckel</i> , 936 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Franklin v. Aycock</i> , 795 F.2d 1253 (6th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	35
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	25, 29
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	30
<i>Griffith v. Butte School District No. 1</i> , 244 P.3d 321 (Mont. 2010).....	14
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	21
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	49

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	38
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	37
<i>Hulle v. Orynge</i> , Y.B. 6 Edw. 4, fol. 7, Mich, pl. 18 (1466).....	39
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Jama v. Esmor Correctional Services, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Kerns v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 818 S.E.2d 779 (Va. 2018) .....	46
<i>Klein v. Laguna Beach</i> , 810 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19, 34
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	21
<i>Kuehn v. Renton School District No. 403</i> , 694 P.2d 1078 (Wash. 1985) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	21
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	21, 44
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	27

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16, 32, 47
<i>Magnett v. Pelletier</i> , 488 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16, 17, 32
<i>McCann v. Coughlin</i> , 698 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	48
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	26
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	passim
<i>Mercer v. Duke University</i> , 401 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Mglej v. Gardner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5384938 (10th Cir. 2020)..	29
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14, 28-29
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	22, 25, 47
<i>Morgan v. Plano Independent School District</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14, 34

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	38
<i>Murray v. City of Onawa</i> , 323 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	34
<i>O'Connor v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 894 F.2d 1210 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>O'Connor v. Huard</i> , 117 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Ohio Citizen Action v. City of Englewood</i> , 671 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	38
<i>Pelphry v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>PeTA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	19, 31

<i>Public Service Commission of Utah v. Wycoff Company,</i> 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	30
<i>Reed v. Kemper,</i> 673 F. App'x 533 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Risdal v. Halford,</i> 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Cattaraugus County,</i> 147 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Robinson v. Lord Byron,</i> 2 Cox 4, 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1788) .....	17
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding,</i> 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	41-42
<i>Schneider v. County of San Diego,</i> 285 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Searles v. Van Bebbler,</i> 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	45
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	33
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Company,</i> 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	31

<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman,</i> 959 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	29
<i>Sprint Communications Company, L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	42-43
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,</i> 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	21
<i>Stoedter v. Gates,</i> 704 F. App'x. 748 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 34, 37
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i> 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	47
<i>Tanner Advertising Group, LLC v. Fayette County,</i> 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>Taxpayers for the Animas-La Plata Referendum v. Animas-La Plata Water Conservancy District,</i> 739 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District,</i> 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Tyrrell v. Speaker,</i> 535 F.2d 823 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	19
<i>United States Parole Commission v. Geraghty,</i> 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	35

<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	21, 43
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	45, 48
<i>Walker v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Webb v. Portland Manufacturing Company</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (Story, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Me. 1838).....	17
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Manufacturing Company</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (Story, Circuit Justice, C.C.D. Me. 1843).....	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	45
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	38
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Company</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	30
<i>Wolfel v. Bates</i> , 707 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. 2201–02 (2012) .....	31

**Other Authorities**

Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Declaratory Judgment— A Needed Procedural Reform</i> , 28 YALE L.J. 1 (1918).....	29
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>The Uniform Act on Declaratory Judgments</i> , 34 HARV. L. REV. 697 (1921).....	26
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019</i> , available at <a href="https://perma.cc/DLH4-AG7R">https://perma.cc/DLH4-AG7R</a> .....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1461 (1980) .....	36
James E. Pfander, <i>Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages</i> , 111 COLUM. L. REV. 1601 (2011) .....	40
S. Rep. No. 96-827 (1980).....	36

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 25(d) .....	ii
-----------------------------	----

**Treatises**

1 J.G. SUTHERLAND, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES (John R. Berryman ed., 4th ed. 1916)..... 17

10B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2751 (4th ed. 2020) ..... 26

13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3533.3 (4th ed. 2020) .....1, 14, 25, 45

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ..... 39

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ..... 16

Charles T. McCormick, *Handbook on the Law of Damages* § 20 (1935) ..... 17, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 907(a) (1979).. 46

**Regulations**

Pub. L. No. 73-343, 48 Stat. 955 (1934) ..... 31

Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369 (1980) ..... 36
